
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Stacey Gilmour 

Scrutiny Officer 
Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1383 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders, 
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony Murphy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Claire Johnson (Head of Governance & Scrutiny & Registration Services) 
Stacey Gilmour (Governance Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny meeting held on 8th 

September 2021. 
 

4. FOOD POVERTY UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To receive the report of Dudu Sher Arami, Director of Public Health. 

 
5. CONSULTATION  (Pages 19 - 48) 
 
 To receive the report of Philip Webb, Consultation Manager. 

 

Public Document Pack



6. UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY PANEL CHAIRS   
 
 A verbal update to be provided by the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels. 

 
7. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
 To receive the Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 and agree to refer it to 

Council. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 To note the Work Programme 2021/22 

 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 Business Meeting 

Wednesday 1 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney and 
Derek Levy 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & Operational 

Services), Sue McDaid (Head of Regulatory Services), Jon 
Sharkey (Regeneration & Environment), Mark Bradbury 
(Director of Property & Economy) and Shafiara Muttalib-Mehra 
(Build the Change Programme Director) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) and Robyn McLintock (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair, Councillor Susan Erbil, welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
  
Apologies had been received from Councillor Elif Erbil and for lateness from 
Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu and Birsen Demirel. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   
TO AGREE MINUTES OF MEETING ON 20 & 21 JULY & 5 AUGUST 2021  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings 20, 21 July and 5 August 2021. 
 
4   
FLYTIPPING UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the update circulated to Members, and presentation from 
Councillor Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Doug Wilkinson 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2021 

 

- 2 - 

(Director of Environment Operational Services), Sue McDaid (Head of 
Regulatory Services), and Jon Sharkey (Head of Public Realm Services). 
 
Points highlighted included: 
•  Increased flytipping was a national problem, not unique to Enfield, and had 
also been impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic and lockdowns. 
•  Key chall
[...]
d 
employment skills and advice. This includes the ability of Food Pantry staff to 
make direct referrals on behalf of Pantry members into Council teams such as 
the Welfare Advice and Debt Support team. This approach of additional supports 
reflects acknowledgment of the underlying causes of food poverty and the need 
to address these to support people out of food poverty. 
 
14. At present, there are over 100 members accessing food pantries on a weekly 
basis in Enfield. There are four Food Pantries located in the East of the borough 
in the Lower Edmonton, Edmonton Green and Enfield Lock wards. A fifth Food 
Pantry will open inside Enfield Town Library in early 2022. Pantry location has 
been determined through a combination of level of local deprivation, areas with 
limited existing food-aid support and access to suitable and affordable building 
space to house a Pantry. 
 
15. Food poverty is affected by a number of financial and wellbeing factors 
therefore it is imperative to ensure a ‘more than food’ approach is taken. 
Providing food alone will not tackle food poverty.  
 
16. Working in conjunction with the Independent Food Aid Network, the ‘Worrying 
About Money’ leaflet has been developed for Enfield. The leaflet allows people 
facing financial crisis to quickly see the available advice and support options in 
Enfield and how to access these services. The aim of the leaflet is to reduce the 
need for emergency food aid by helping people access any existing financial 
support they are entitled to and seek advice on income maximisation as a ‘cash 
first’ response to food insecurity. The leaflet has been shared widely with 
schools, food banks and community groups across Enfield. The Worrying About 
Money leaflet supports recommendations 24 of the Enfield Poverty and Inequality 
Commission to ‘extend access to benefits advice, support around debt and good 
credit’. 
 
17. Steps have also been taken to provide food aid-organisations with skills and 
knowledg
[...]


Page 10



 

 

Report Author:       Dudu Sher Arami 
                              Director of Public Health 
                              Dudu.Sher-Arami@enfield.gov.uk  

                               020 8132 0494 

  
 
Report Date:         10th November 2021 
  
 
Appendices 
  
  
Background Papers 

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 

1
 
https://foodfoundation.org.uk/sites/default/files/2021-10/FF-Broken-Plate-2021.pdf  

 
  

Page 11

mailto:Dudu.Sher-Arami@enfield.gov.uk
https://foodfoundation.org.uk/sites/default/files/2021-10/FF-Broken-Plate-2021.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Update on Food 
Poverty in Enfield

www.enfield.gov.uk
Striving for excellence

P
age 13



Food Poverty in Enfield
• Increase in the number of food banks and people 

accessing food banks since Covid-19

• Highest demand for food-aid in Edmonton Green, 
Jubilee & Haselbury Wards.

• 1500 households accessing food-aid in Enfield on a 
weekly basis

• North Enfield Food Bank doubled support from 2019-
2020 vs 2020-2021

• Low income and benefit changes/delays are the two 
main reasons for accessing food support

• Need for more robust data collection measures

P
age 14



The Journey So Far 
Enfield Stands Together:
• Over 4000 food parcels delivered weekly from April to 

October 2020

Enfield Food Alliance 
• Established November 2020 

Enfield Food Action Plan
• Worrying about Money Leaflet
• Addressing Food Poverty Event
• 9% Increase in Healthy Start Voucher Uptake

Holiday Hunger
• Holiday Activity & Food Programme-over 3000 attended
• Vouchers

P
age 15



Current Position

Food Pantries
• 4 Food pantries in 

Enfield (Edmonton Green, 
Lower Edmonton, Enfield Lock 
wards)

• Over 100 members
• Early Help (housing, welfare, 

debt, employment)

• Culturally diverse foods

P
age 16



Relevance to the Council Plan
Enfield Poverty and Inequality Commission
• 7. Enfield Food Action Plan – Prevention, Building R
[...]
using posters 
across the borough) and availability of consultation documents (for 
example, hard copy questionnaires and pre-paid envelopes) this will 
impact on levels of participation  

 Significant numbers may not want to be involved in local decision-
making and some consultation topics may not be of interest to some. 
Both can impact on participation levels 

 Local newspapers used to be an effective and low-cost means for 
promoting consultation activities. However, due to increasingly low 
coverage of local press in the borough, this has reduced the 
effectiveness of using these in reaching out to local people  

 Comparatively low participation levels among residents in the east of 
the borough 

 Difficulty in ensuring a representative sample for the consultation 
without responses being sometimes dominated by, for example, the 
views of a group of individuals who are likely to have a different 

Page 28



opinion to those who do not participate. Those often over-
represented are those with protected characteristics 

 
 
Conclusions 
  

65. Due to consultation being ‘competitive’ by nature, the Council establishing 
what to discuss and how, dialogue being one-way and the need to comply 
with legislation, it is important to ensure consultation is well considered. 
Consultation proposals or strategies may help with this.  

 
66. Delivering consultation that is satisfactory to all residents and other 

stakeholders is not straightforward. However, many of the reasons for 
dissatisfaction can be avoided by:  

 Ensuring compliance with legislation (statutory provisions) and the 
Gunning Principles 

 Following best practice principles (for example, those detailed in The 
Consultation Institute Charter)  

 Developing and delivering consultation consistent with the Market 
Research Society Code of Conduct (2019) and supplementary 
guidance 

 
 

  
Report Author:       Philip Webb 
                               Consultation Manager 
              
[...]
roposal

• The number of responses may be low

• Consideration of other factors (e.g. costs, staff resource, logistics and 
meeting legal requirements)

P
age 45



Key issues

  
• Consultations considered as referenda

• Budget restrictions (impacting on participation levels)

• Sometimes, lack of interest in the topic or not wanting to be involved 
in decision-making with the Council

• Low circulation (and lack of) of local printed press

• Low participation levels among those in the east of borough

• Respondents not reflecting the population 

P
age 46



Any questions?

  

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CE 21/025 

 
 

Scrutiny 
 Annual Report  

2020/21

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



 

CE 21/025 

 
 

Chair’s Introduction 
 
 
I am pleased to introduce the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21.  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the term 2020/21 has faced key 
challenges due to the coronavirus pandemic. However, during these 
challenging times the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has continued to function 
by way of virtual meetings.  
 
The municipal year of 2020/21 had an introduction to a new scrutiny structure of 
7 standing Panels. The 7 standing Panel chairs have individually tailored and 
suited their work programmes to areas falling under their Panel remit. The new 
structure has enabled and enhanced scrutiny function to be carried in wide 
range of services.  
 
I would like to thank all Panel chairs, councillors, officers, residents and all 
stakeholders who have contributed to the working of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
I look forward to your continued work and involvement in the scrutiny function.  
 
 
Councillor Susan Erbil 
Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

CE 21/025 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides a summary of the activity of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and seven scrutiny Panels for the municipal year 2020/21. 

 
2. Proposal 

 
Council is asked to note the 
[...]

 

CE 21/025 

2. To consider environmental matters on request from another standing 

committee and report its opinion to that standing committee. 

3. To take into account in its deliberations the cross cutting themes of the 
achievement of sustainable development, climate change, and the 
impact on health of Enfield residents 

 

Meetings held and items considered by the Panel 

 
The Scrutiny Panel met 4 times during the municipal year 2020/21.This 
included an additional meeting in March which was not on the original 
work programme.  A 5th meeting, scheduled for 29 April 2021 was 
cancelled due to purdah. 
 
September 2020 
At this first meeting the Panel agreed to set the work programme for 
2020/21. Members received a presentation on Local Priorities for 2020/21 
from The Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader and Director of 
Environment and Operational Services who provided details of the 
priorities for the year.  
 
In addition, a presentation was given on the Meridian Water Environment 
Strategy and it was agreed that further information on this subject would 
be provided later in the year.  
 
December 2021 
The Parks and Green Infrastructure Strategy, also referred to as the Blue 
and Green Strategy, relates to all parks, open spaces and water courses 
in the borough. As part of the consultation and engagement process, the 
Scrutiny Panel received a draft copy of the strategy and provided 
comments to be included in the final draft.  
 
A further item at this meeting was a presentation on Waste Service 
Changes and Fly-tipping. During the pandemic, the levels of fly-tipping had 
increased and Members  wanted to determine how the Council were 
dealing with this issue. 
 
February 2021 
The Climate Action Plan had been widely presented throughout the 
Council at its inception and had been subject to Call-in.The Panel required 
to know how the implementation of the plan had progressed since the 
launch.  
 
Members were informed about reducing carbon emi
[...]
 also 
received a presentation on Local Priorities for 2020/21, including the 
Council’s response to the financial challenges of Covid-19. 
 
 

Page 59



 

CE 21/025 

 
November 2020 
The Panel received and considered the draft proposals for the Budget 
2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2025/26 As part of 
their consideration, the comments made by the Panel were reported onto 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to feed into the Council’s budget 
consultation processes, prior to formal approval at Cabinet and full Council 
in February 2021.  
 
Members also received a presentation on the Impact of Covid 19: Finance 
and Performance, and discussed the challenges being faced by the 
Council in the light of the pandemic. In conclusion, the Panel noted that 
the Council had reacted positively during the pandemic and a good 
foundation had been established on which to continue to support residents 
in the Borough.  
 
At each meeting, in accordance with its terms of reference, the Panel also 
received and noted any quarterly monitoring reports which had been 
considered by the Cabinet, including both financial and performance 
monitoring reports, as detailed in the minutes of the Panel meetings.  
 
January 2021 
Members received two comprehensive presentations at this meeting on 
the Housing Revenue Account – Updated Business Plan; and, Income and 
Debt Recovery Strategy.  
 
March 2021 
At the final meeting of the Panel in the municipal year, Members received 
and considered presentations on the financial aspects of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant; and other Grants – the Council’s Strategy and Approach to 
Grant Applications.  
 
In addition, the Panel received an overview and briefing on the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code and the approach being taken by Enfield. 
The first full year of compliance was to be in 2021/22.  
 
The Panel completed its planned work programme for the municipal year.  
 
 

10. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
 

[...]

Feb  

2022 

Thurs 31 
March 2022 

Work 
Programme 

   Call-in 
Sloemans 
Farm 
 

Call-in 
White 
webbs 

      

Setting the 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Annual Work 
Programme 
2021/22 

 Agree OSC 
Work 
Programme 
for 2021/22 

         

Specific 
items 

           

Council 
Priorities 
2021/22 
 

Verbal 
presentation 

          

Budget 
Consultation 
2022/23 
 

       Report and 
presentation 

   

Local Plan  Report          

Food Poverty  
Update 
 

     Report      

Flytipping 
 

  Report         

Build the 
change 
update 

  Report         

 Weds 2 Tues 20 Weds Wed 10 Thurs Thurs Weds Weds 12 Tues 18 Thurs 10 Thurs 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 8



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

 

ITEM cont’d 
 

June 2021 
Planning 
session 

July 2021 8 Sept 
2021 

Nov 2021 18 
Nov 
2021 

25 
Nov 
2021 

1 Dec 
2021 

Jan 2022 
(Budget 
Meeting) 

Jan 
2021 

Feb 
2022 

31 
March 
2022 

Consultations 
 

     Report      

Safeguarding       Report     

Petition – 
Firs Farm 

      Report     

Petition – 
Stop the 
Road Blocks 

        Report   

Town 
Centres 
 

         Report  

Retender of 
the Domestic 
Violence 
Refuge  

      Report     

Covid 19 
(lessons 
learned) 
 

         Report  

White Paper 
on Planning 
 

           

Standing 
Items 

           

Scrutiny 
Annual 
Report 
2020/21 

     Report      

 
ITEM cont’d 

Weds 2 
June 2021 

Tues 20 
July 2021 

Weds 
8 Sept 

Wed 10 
Nov 2021 

Thurs 
18 

Thurs 
25 

Weds 
1 Dec 

Weds 12 
Jan 2022 

Tues 18 
Jan 

Thurs 10 
Feb 

Thurs 31 
March 2022 

P
age 66



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

 

 Planning 
session 

2021 Nov 
2021 

Nov 
2021 

2021 (Budget 
Meeting) 

2022 2022 

Updates from 
Scrutiny 
Panel Chairs 

     Verbal 
Update 

     

Draft Work 
Programmes 
from Scrutiny 
Panels 

 Update          

Monitoring/ 
update 

           

Complaints, 
MEQs and 
FOIs 

          Report 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 FOOD POVERTY UPDATE REPORT
	Poverty Update Presentation - OSC

	5 CONSULTATION
	Consultation presentation for OSC (121121) - sans notes (002)

	7 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	8 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney, Derek Levy and Hass 
Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Birsen Demirel and Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Dudu Sher Arami (Director of Public Health), Philip Webb 

(Consultation Manager), Alison Asamoah (Community Food 
Coordinator) and Suzanne Connolly (Governance Officer) 

  
 
Also Attending: Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 
 
1  WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Susan Erbil (Chair) welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Birsen Demirel and Cllr Elif Erbil 
(substituted by Cllr Hass Yusuf). 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in relation to any items on 
the agenda. 
 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 8 September 
2021 were AGREED. 
 
4  FOOD POVERTY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Dudu Sher Arami, Director of Public Health, and Alison Asamoah, 
Communality Food Coordinator, introduced the report and highlighted the key 
points to note. 
 
1. There had been an increase in emergency food aid, particularly during the 

pandemic. The aim was to provide food, as well as support with early help 

to achieve a more sustainable solution. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 2 - 

2. A current pilot included plans around development and the impact would 

be closely monitored. 

3. Food banks were not sustainable in the long term therefore Food Pantries 

had been introduced. Residents pay small membership fees and use them 

like a shop. So far feedback had been very positive.  The pantries were 

currently located in the east of borough, with the 5th panty due to open in 

Enfield library. 

 

In response the following comments were made by panel members: 
 
1. The Chair commended the detailed report and the work that was being 

done.  The Chair asked about data collection and work with other 

departments.  Alison Asamoah stated that they were currently reliant on 

organisations feeding back which could prove challenging.  Work was 

taking place to improve working relationships and data feedback systems.  

This did however create some GDPR issues so an external organisation 

was being considered to collate the data.  It was agreed that it was very 

important to have the information.  Ade Aderemi stated that data 

ownership had been a challenge.  An Impact Assessment Model was 

being considered to track how service users progress and their routes 

within the service. 

2. All councillors requested copies of the leaflet which they were previously 

unaware of. 

ACTION to forward copies to councillors and provide batches in pigeon 

holes. 

3. Cllr Yusuf praised the council on it’s fantastic work during the pandemic.  

However there were concerns that not residents that needed help were 

reached; some did not understand vouchers possibly due to language 

barriers. 

Dudu advised that the food alliance was made up of a number of 

volunteering sector organisations who help to share information, however 

more work could be done to reach communities and any suggestions 

would be welcomed. 

Ade stated that there were multiple referral pathways and lots of 

information on the council website.  A promotional video was shared with 

the panel. 

4. Cllr Aksanoglu felt this was a great initiative but needs to be better 

promoted. Councillors were happy to help in any way they can.  Cllr 

Aksanoglu asked which data was used to determine the locations of the 

food pantries and then the impact once they were open.  Dudu commented 

that the improvement works to data collation would help evaluate the 

impact.  The locations were determined by a variety of data sources 

alongside an appropriate venue. 

Alison stated that the biggest demand was in the east of the borough 

however a pantry in the town would give support to those living closer to 

that area. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 3 - 

Ade added that some funding from the CCG had been secured to research 

demographics and the detailed needs of residents. 

5. Cllr Greer asked whether the amounts members pay was means tested 

and could the promotional video be incorporated into ward forums. It was 

agreed to all work together to improve promotion. 

Members were given tokens with values and could buy whatever they 

wanted. The local ASDA had been very good with donations. It was a 

weekly membership. 

6. Cllr Hockney asked how the household support grant was going to be 

used.  Ade stated it would be used for schools, children and energy bills.   

ACTION Dudu to obtain more details. 

As it was near to the school holidays there were concerns about the 

pressures on food banks.  There were measures in place to support this 

and free school meals would be continuing through the holidays.  

Exploring how to communicate with more community groups. 

Cllr Hockney reported a personal story where the provision had helped 

someone and provided fast help.  Thanks were extended to the team. 

7. ACTION all information to be sent to Suzanne Connolly for collation and 

circulation. 

 
5  CONSULTATION  
 
Philip Webb, Consultation Manager, delivered a presentation related to 
Consultation. 
 

The Chair extended thanks for a very detailed report and the following 
comments were received: 
 
1. There were issues around the engagement of BAME and residents from the 

east of the borough and it was questioned what was being done to improve 
this.  Philip stated they try to involve voluntary services and use non-
English speaking press where possible. 

2. Cllr Yusuf highlighting consultation verses engagement and people’s 
understanding. 
3. Cllr Levy said people say they know nothing about it and there was a lack 

of trust.  Need to manage expectations.  Philip agreed it was difficult and 
some feel consultations were referendums.  

4. Mustafa (youth rep) asked if there was work to engage the youth.  Philip 
advised that involving schools could be problematic as they require lots of 
notice which was often not possible. 

5. Cllr Greer welcomed the information regarding “consultation” and 
“engagement”. 

 
6  UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY PANEL CHAIRS  
 
Each scrutiny panel chair provided a brief update on topics discussed so far. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 4 - 

1. Cllr David-Sanders, Crime – 1 meeting so far discussing lighting, hate 
crime, prostitution trends, domestic abuse and the impact of Covid/lockdowns, 
e-scooters. There had been good attendance from the police to date. 
2. Cllr Hockney, Housing – 1 meeting so far discussing building safety (fire) 
leading to recommendations, temporary accommodation and the need for 
more family accommodation. 
3. Cllr Levy, Health & Adult Social Care – lots of changes in the sector 
meaning items have taken a slightly different direction.  3 meetings taken 
place so far with attendance from the NHS, mental health services and the 
London Ambulance Service. 
4. Cllr Aksanoglu, Environment & Climate Action – fly tipping, waste, missed 
bins, recycling, Meridian Water, wetlands. Holding an additional meeting in 
January.  
5. Cllr Greer, Regeneration & Economic Development – housing development 
pipeline, Meridian Water – ACTION report to come to this meeting. There was 
an issue around receiving questions. 
6. Cllr Erbil and Cllr Demirel absent and therefore to update at the next 
meeting. 
 
It was agreed that two substantial items to scrutinise each meeting was an 
appropriate amount. 
 
7  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
RECEIVED the report from Claire Johnson which was agreed to be taken to 

full council. 

 

Cllr Levy highlighted issues around portfolio executive members attending 

scrutiny panels and asked for clarification around this. 

 
8  WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
The Work Programme 2021/22 was noted with the following amendments: 

 

1. Due to a national change the item would not be coming to the December 

meeting.  Cllr Levy queried about the safeguarding case – this would be taken 

after the petition. 

2. Complaints MEQs to move forward to the February meeting. 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The future meeting dates were noted and agreed. 

 
 
 


